[Chap.

such city, the proceedings heretofore taken in that regard are hereby in all respects validated and confirmed; any bonds already issued thereunder are validated and made legal obligations of such city, and such city is hereby authorized and empowered, pursuant to such proceedings, to issue further bonds for said purposes up to the limit fixed in such approved ordinance, which bonds, when issued, shall be legal obligations of such city according to their terms.

Sec. 9. Application.—This act shall not apply to any city which has issued or shall issue bonds for municipal flying field and airport purposes as authorized by an ordinance referred to and approved by the voters of such city by popular vote.

Sec. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1929.

CHAPTER 380-S. F. No. 1158

An act to amend Section 12, Chapter 289, General Laws 1923, as amended by Section 3, Chapter 420, General Laws 1927, fixing the salary of the probation officer and employees in counties having not less than two hundred forty thousand (240,000) inhabitants, and not more than three hundred fifty thousand (350,000) inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of probation officer and employees in certain counties.—That Section 12, Chapter 289, General Laws 1923, as amended by Section 3, Chapter 420, General Laws 1927, be amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 12. The chief probation officer shall receive three thousand two hundred dollars (\$3,200.00) per annum, the assistant probation officer shall receive two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) and after serving five years shall receive twenty-two hundred dollars (\$2,200.00) per annum. All other deputy probation officers who have served as such probation officers for more than three years shall receive eighteen hundred dollars (\$1,800.00) per annum, and all other deputy probation officers who have served as such probation officers for more than two years shall receive sixteen hundred dollars (\$1,600.00) per annum, and all other deputy probation officers who have served as such probation officers for more than one year shall receive thirteen hundred dollars (\$1300.00) per annum, and all other such deputy probation officers shall receive one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) per annum, and all stenographers who have served for more than two years shall receive twelve hundred dollars (\$1200.00) per annum, and all other stenographers shall receive one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) per annum."

Approved April 25, 1929.

CHAPTER 381—S. F. No. 1207

An act relating to the selection of county commissioners and to the establishment and alteration of the boundaries of county commissioner districts in any county having a population of more than 400,000 and an area of not less than 500 nor more than 700 square miles and containing a city of the first class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Boundaries of county commissioner districts.— Any county in this state having a population of more than 400,000 and an area of not less than 500 nor more than 700 square miles and containing a city of the first class shall be divided into county commissioner districts and the boundaries of such districts shall be fixed and changed as provided by this act. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the boundaries of the county commissioner districts existing in any such county shall remain as fixed by law at the time of the passage of this act, the terms of the county commissioners of such county then in office shall not be affected, and all applicable provisions of the general laws not inconsistent herewith relating to such districts and to the election and the terms of office of county commissioners and to the filling of vacancies in such offices shall be in full force and effect in any such county.

Sec. 2. Annexed property to be part of district.—Whenever any portion of such county outside of such city has heretofore been or shall hereafter be annexed to such city, which portion was not before such annexation included in any county commis-